
 

 

CAYMAN  ISLANDS 
GAZETTE 

 
Monday, 7th February 2005  Issue No. 03/2005 
 CONTENTS     

 
SUPPLEMENTS 
Laws, Bills, Regulations…………………...Pg. 94 
 
COMMERCIAL 
Liquidation Notices 
Notices of Winding Up,  
  Appointment of Liquidators  
    and Notices to Creditors……....….……..Pg. 95 
Notices of Final Meeting  
  of Shareholders…………………...……..Pg. 108 
Struck-off List …………..…………….…..None  
Partnership Notices………………….…….None  
Deregistration of Companies…..……….Pg. 118 
Reduction of Capital…………...……....….None 
Grand Court Notices…………..…..……Pg. 118  
Regulatory Agency Notices…………...…. None 
General Commercial Notices…..……….Pg. 119 
Demand Notices……………………..…..Pg. 121 
Patent and Trademarks………….……..Pg. 124 

GOVERNMENT 
Overseas Territories Orders…….………..None  
Boards and Committees…..…..………..Pg. 134  
Court Of Appeals Notices………………Pg. 137  
Personnel and Statutory Notices…...…….None  
Change of Name……….…………..….…...None  
Land Acquisition Notices………………. ...None  
Road Notices…………………...….…..…...None  
Proclamations……………………………...None  
Probate and Administration……...…….Pg. 138  
Errata………………………………...…..Pg. 138 
 
Gazette Publishing and Advertising 
  Information……………..….….……….Pg. 139 
Gazette Dates and Deadlines…………...Pg. 140 
 
 INDEX…………………………..…..…Pg. 141  
 

 
NOTICE: Gazette Publishing Dates & Deadlines for the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the 
back of this Gazette. 
 
USING THE GAZETTE: The Cayman Islands Gazette, the official newspaper of the Government of the Cayman Islands, 
is published fortnightly on Monday. The next issue (04/05) will be published on, 21st February 2005. Closing time for 
lodgment of commercial notices will be 12 noon, Friday, 11th February 2005. Government notices must be lodged at the 
Gazette Office by 12 noon on the previous Thursday (10th February). This timeframe will be followed for all 
Gazettes. Notices are accepted for publication in the next issue, unless otherwise specified. 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

94 

Original copies of notices must be submitted for publication. Dates, proper names and signatures are to be 
shown clearly. Faxed transmissions of copy are not acceptable, unless arrangements have been made with the 
Gazette Office, in which case they must be followed by a signed original delivered the same day. We invite 
submissions of floppy discs for use with Microsoft Word software, accompanied by an original print version. 
Covering instructions setting out requirements must accompany all notices. Copies will be returned 
unpublished if not submitted in accordance with these requirements. 
 
Notices for publication and related correspondence should be addressed to: 
Gazette Office  
Government Information Services 
Cayman Islands Government 
Cricket Square, Elgin Avenue 
Grand Cayman 
Telephone (345) 949-8092 
Facsimile (345) 949-5936 
caymangazette@gov.ky 
 
Publishing dates, deadlines to the end of the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the back 
of this Gazette.  
 

Supplements 
 
 
1. The Tax Information Authority Bill, 2004. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Elections Law 
(2004 Revision) 

 
 Please see the note which now appears when the abovementioned Law is accessed on this website. The law is 
posted with Gazette No. 21, dated 18 October 2004.” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:patricia.ebanks@gov.ky�


 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

95 

COMMERCIAL 
Liquidator and Creditor Notices  

  
J.P. (CAYMAN) LTD. 

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the above named Company which is being 
wound up voluntarily are required on or before 7th 
March 2005, to send in their names and addresses 
and the particulars of their debts or claims and the 
names and addresses of their attorneys-at-law (if 
any) to the undersigned, the attorneys-at-law for the 
liquidator of the said Company and if so required by 
notice in writing from the said liquidator either by 
their attorneys-at-law or personally to come in and 
prove the said debts or claims at such time and place 
as shall be specified in such notice or in default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are proved. 
Dated 28 January 2005. 

JOHN PITRUN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidator is: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 309GT, Ugland House 
South Church Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

J.P. (CAYMAN) LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special written 
resolution (resolution 1) and ordinary resolution 
(resolution 2) were passed by the sole shareholder 
of the above-mentioned company as written 
resolutions on 13th January 2005: 

"THAT the company be placed in voluntary 
winding up." 

"THAT John Pitrun, the Company's sole 
director, be appointed liquidator of the 
Company." 
Dated this 15th day of January 2005. 

MAPLES AND CALDER 
On behalf of the Liquidator 

 
 

 
The address of the liquidator is: 
c/o Maples and Calder 
PO Box 309 GT, Ugland House 
South Church Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

LTSB MANAGEMENT (CAYMAN) 
LIMITED 

(formerly LBI Management (Cayman) Ltd) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special written resolution was 
passed by the sole shareholder of the above-
named company on 23rd December 2004: 

“That the business and affairs of the Company 
be voluntarily wound up and that Mr. Anthony 
Kikivarakis, Chartered Accountant, of the firm of 
Deloitte & Touche, Dehands House, 2nd Terrace 
West, Centreville, P.O. Box N-7120, Nassau, 
Bahamas be and hereby is appointed liquidator of 
the Company (“the Liquidator”) for the purpose 
of winding up the Company and the Liquidator be 
and is hereby authorised to do any act or thing 
considered by the Liquidator to be necessary or 
desirable in connection with the liquidation of the 
Company and the winding up of its affairs.”. 

Creditors of the above-named company which 
is being wound up voluntarily, are required on or 
before 18th February 2005, to send in their names 
and addresses and particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
Liquidator of the said company, and if so required 
by notice in writing from the Liquidator, either by 
their attorneys-at-law or personally to come in 
and prove the said debts or claims at such time 
and place as shall be specified in such notice or, 
in default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such debts 
are proved. 
Dated this 12th day of January 2005 

ANTHONY KIKIVARAKIS 
Voluntary Liquidator 

 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

96 

Contact for enquiries: 
Paul Joseph/Sean Scott 
Telephone (345) 949 7055 
Fax: (345) 949 8492 
Email: pjoseph@trumanbodden.com  

sscott@trumanbodden.com  
Address for service: 
PO Box 866GT, Anderson Square Building 
George Town, Grand Cayman 

LTSB NOMINEES (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
(formerly LBI Nominees (Cayman) Ltd) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following special written resolution was 
passed by the majority shareholder of the above-
named company on 23rd December 2004: 

“That the business and affairs of the Company 
be voluntarily wound up and that Mr. Anthony 
Kikivarakis, Chartered Accountant, of the firm of 
Deloitte & Touche, Dehands House, 2nd Terrace 
West, Centreville, P.O. Box N-7120, Nassau, 
Bahamas be and hereby is appointed liquidator of 
the Company (“the Liquidator”) for the purpose 
of winding up the Company and the Liquidator be 
and is hereby authorised to do any act or thing 
considered by the Liquidator to be necessary or 
desirable in connection with the liquidation of the 
Company and the winding up of its affairs.”. 

Creditors of the above-named company which 
is being wound up voluntarily, are required on or 
before 18th February 2005, to send in their names 
and addresses and particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
Liquidator of the said company, and if so required 
by notice in writing from the Liquidator, either by 
their attorneys-at-law or personally to come in 
and prove the said debts or claims at such time 
and place as shall be specified in such notice or, 
in default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such debts 
are proved. 
Dated this 12th day of January 2005. 

ANTHONY KIKIVARAKIS 
Voluntary Liquidator 

 
 
 

Contact for enquiries: 
Paul Joseph/Sean Scott 
Telephone (345) 949 7055 
Fax: (345) 949 8492 
Email: pjoseph@trumanbodden.com  

sscott@trumanbodden.com  
Address for service: 
PO Box 866GT, Anderson Square Building 
George Town, Grand Cayman  

FLORHAM PARK HOLDINGS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of this company at an 
extraordinary general meeting held on 18th 
January 2005: 

"RESOLVED that the company be placed into 
Voluntary Liquidation and that Westport Services 
Ltd. of P.O. Box 1111, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, B.W.I., be appointed Liquidator for the 
purpose of such winding-up.". 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 7th March 2005, and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 18th January 2005. 

WESTPORT SERVICES LTD 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Officer for enquiries: 
Bonnie Willkom  
Telephone: 949-5122 
Facsimile: 949-7920 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 1111, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

FLORHAM PARK INVESTMENTS 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of this company at an 
extraordinary general meeting held on 18th 
January 2005: 

"RESOLVED that the company be placed into 
Voluntary Liquidation and that Westport Services 
Ltd. of P.O. Box 1111, Grand Cayman, Cayman 

mailto:pjoseph@trumanbodden.com�
mailto:sscott@trumanbodden.com�
mailto:pjoseph@trumanbodden.com�
mailto:sscott@trumanbodden.com�


 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

97 

Islands, B.W.I., be appointed Liquidator for the 
purpose of such winding-up.". 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 7th March 2005, and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 18th January 2005. 

WESTPORT SERVICES LTD 
 Voluntary Liquidator 

Officer for enquiries: 
Bonnie Willkom  
Telephone: 949-5122 
Facsimile: 949-7920 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 1111, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

FLORHAM PARK LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of this company at an 
extraordinary general meeting held on 18th 
January 2005: 

"RESOLVED that the company be placed into 
Voluntary Liquidation and that Westport Services 
Ltd. of P.O. Box 1111, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, B.W.I., be appointed Liquidator for the 
purpose of such winding-up.". 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 7th March 2005 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 18th January 2005. 

WESTPORT SERVICES LTD 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Officer for enquiries: 
Bonnie Willkom  
Telephone: 949-5122 
Facsimile: 949-7920 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 1111, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
 
 

SEABRIGHT CHINA ABSOLUTE RETURN 
MACRO FUND LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above named company at 
an extraordinary general meeting of the 
shareholder held on 31st day of December 2004: 

“THAT the Company be wound up voluntarily 
and that Frank Ren of Room 4001, 40/F, Far East 
Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong be 
appointed liquidator for the purposes of that 
winding up.”. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims by on or before 31st day of 
January 2005, and to establish any title they may 
have under the Companies Law (2004 Revision), 
or to be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before the debts are proved or 
from objecting to any distribution. 
Dated this 31st day of December 2004. 

REN YONGGANG, FRANK 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Brendan Carr 
Telephone: (345) 949-2648 
Facsimile: (345) 949-8613 
Address for service: 
c/o P.O. Box 2804GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
GRYPHON HIDDEN VALUES III LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following Special 
Resolutions were adopted by Written Resolutions of 
the Shareholders of the above-mentioned Company 
on 13th January 2005: 
(1) THAT the Company be voluntarily wound-up. 
(2) THAT Cititrust (Bahamas) Limited of P.O. Box 
N-1576, Citibank Bldg., Thompson Blvd., Oakes 
Field, New Providence, Nassau, Bahamas be and 
hereby is appointed as Liquidator of the Company 
for the purposes of winding-up the Company. 
(3) THAT full authority be and hereby is given to 
the Liquidator to distribute the assets of the 
Company in specie in accordance with the Articles 
of Association. 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

98 

Dated this 17th day of January 2005. 
SCHELL STUBBS 

Cititrust (Bahamas) Limited 
Liquidator of  

GRYPHON HIDDEN VALUES III LIMITED 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
P.O. Box N-1576, Citibank Bldg., Thompson Blvd. 
Oakes Field, New Providence, Nassau, Bahamas 
GRYPHON HIDDEN VALUES III LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the above-named Company which is being 
wound up voluntarily are required on or before 
28th February 2005, to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
attorneys-at-law for the liquidator of the said 
Company and if so required by notice in writing 
from the said liquidator either by their attorneys-
at-law or personally to come in and prove the said 
debts or claims at such time and place as shall be 
specified in such notice or in default thereof they 
will be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before such debts are proved. 
Dated 18th January 2005. 

SCHELL STUBBS 
Cititrust (Bahamas) Limited 

Liquidator of  
GRYPHON HIDDEN VALUES III LIMITED 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
P.O. Box N-1576, Citibank Bldg., Thompson Blvd. 
Oakes Field, New Providence, Nassau, Bahamas 

COLO.COM EQUITY LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of this company at an 
extraordinary general meeting held on 18th 
January 2005: 

“RESOLVED that the Company be placed into 
Voluntary Liquidation and that Westport Services 
Ltd. of P.O. Box 1111, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, B.W.I., be appointed Liquidator for the 
purpose of such winding-up.”. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 28th February 2005, 

and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 18th January 2005. 

WESTPORT SERVICES LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Officer for enquiries:  
Patricia Tricarico 
Telephone: 345 949 5122 
Facsimile: 345 949 7920 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 1111, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

JVF INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following written resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of this company on 10th 

January 2005: 
THAT the Company be wound-up voluntarily 

and that David A.K. Walker and Russell Smith of 
PricewaterhouseCoopers, Strathvale House, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
be and are hereby appointed Joint Liquidators for 
the purposes of winding-up the Company and that 
either of them shall have the power to act alone in 
the winding-up. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 2nd March 2005, and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated 28th January 2005. 

RUSSELL SMITH 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Jodi Smith 
Telephone: (345) 914 8694 
Facsimile: (345) 945 4237 
Address for Service: 
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

99 

BANCO FRANCES (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholders of 
Banco Frances (Cayman) Limited (the 
“Company”) by way of written resolution on 23rd 
December 2004: 

“RESOLVED THAT the Company be wound 
up voluntarily and that Juan Ignacio del Pozo 
González of legal age and Argentinean 
nationality, divorced, with Argentinean passport 
no. 8.632.588 be appointed liquidator for the 
Company for the purposes of the winding up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that creditors of 
the Company are required to provide details of 
and prove their debts or claims to the liquidator of 
the Company by 25th February 2005, and in 
default thereof, will be excluded from the benefit 
of any distribution made before such debts or 
claims are proved or from objecting to any 
distribution. 
Dated this 11th day of January 2005. 

JUAN IGNACIO del POZO GONZÁLEZ 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries and address for service: 
Zonamerica Business – Technology Park 
Ruta 8, km. 17,500 
Edificio Beta 4 – Locales 001A y 001B 
CP 91600 Montevideo 
URUGUAY 
Tel:  +59 82 518 3306 
Fax:  +59 82 518 3306 

PERENCO OIL AND GAS (OVERSEAS) 
LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
WE HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that the following 
resolutions were passed by the above-mentioned 
Company on 25th January 2005: 

“IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED AS A SPECIAL 
RESOLUTION: That the voluntary liquidation 
and dissolution of the Company and winding up 
of the business of the Company are hereby 
approved. 

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED:  That Mr. John 
Conlin is hereby appointed as the Liquidator of 

the Company to take such steps and perform such 
acts as may be deemed necessary, appropriate, or, 
in the opinion of Mr. Conlin, desirable for the 
execution and delivery of any and all documents 
to effectuate the voluntary liquidation and 
dissolution and winding up of the business of the 
Company.”. 
Dated: 26th January 2005. 

M&C CORPORATE SERVICES LTD. 
In the matter of 

PERENCO OIL AND GAS (OVERSEAS) LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

and in the matter of the  
Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors of 
the above named company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required on or before 11th March 
2005, to send in their names and addresses and the 
particulars of their debts or claims and the names 
and addresses of their attorneys at law (if any) to the 
undersigned, the attorneys at law for the Liquidator 
of the said company and if so required by notice in 
writing from the said Liquidator either by their 
attorneys at law or personally to come in and prove 
the said debts or claims at such time and place as 
shall be specified in such notice or in default thereof 
they will be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before such debts are proved. 
Dated: 25th January 2005. 

JOHN CONLIN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service  
c/o P.O. Box 309GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands  

PERENCO OIL AND GAS (OVERSEAS) 
LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
WE HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that the following 
resolutions were passed by the above-mentioned 
Company on 25th January 2005: 

“IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED AS A SPECIAL 
RESOLUTION: That the voluntary liquidation 
and dissolution of the Company and winding up 
of the business of the Company are hereby 
approved. 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

100 

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED:  That Mr. John 
Conlin is hereby appointed as the Liquidator of 
the Company to take such steps and perform such 
acts as may be deemed necessary, appropriate, or, 
in the opinion of Mr. Conlin, desirable for the 
execution and delivery of any and all documents 
to effectuate the voluntary liquidation and 
dissolution and winding up of the business of the 
Company.”. 
Dated: 26th January 2005. 

M&C CORPORATE SERVICES LTD. 
In the matter of 

PERENCO OIL AND GAS (OVERSEAS) LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

and in the matter of the  
Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors of 
the above named company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required on or before 11th March 
2005, to send in their names and addresses and the 
particulars of their debts or claims and the names 
and addresses of their attorneys at law (if any) to the 
undersigned, the attorneys at law for the Liquidator 
of the said company and if so required by notice in 
writing from the said Liquidator either by their 
attorneys at law or personally to come in and prove 
the said debts or claims at such time and place as 
shall be specified in such notice or in default thereof 
they will be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before such debts are proved. 
Dated: 25th January 2005. 

JOHN CONLIN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service:  
c/o P.O. Box 309GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

HM3/BC GP LLC 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors of 
the above named Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required on or before 23rd 
February 2005, to send in their names and addresses 
and the particulars of their debts or claims and the 
names and addresses of their attorneys-at-law (if 
any) to the undersigned, the attorneys-at-law for the 
liquidator of the said Company and if so required by 
notice in writing from the said liquidator either by 

their attorneys-at-law or personally to come in and 
prove the said debts or claims at such time and place 
as shall be specified in such notice or in default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are proved. 
Dated 26th January 2005. 

DAVID W. KNICKEL 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service:  
c/o Stuarts, Walker Hersant, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 2510GT, Cayman Financial Centre 
36A Dr. Roy’s Drive, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

HM3/BC LP LLC 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors of 
the above named Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required on or before 23rd 
February 2005, to send in their names and addresses 
and the particulars of their debts or claims and the 
names and addresses of their attorneys-at-law (if 
any) to the undersigned, the attorneys-at-law for the 
liquidator of the said Company and if so required by 
notice in writing from the said liquidator either by 
their attorneys-at-law or personally to come in and 
prove the said debts or claims at such time and place 
as shall be specified in such notice or in default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are proved. 
Dated 26th January 2005. 

DAVID W. KNICKEL 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Stuarts, Walker Hersant, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 2510GT, Cayman Financial Centre 
36A Dr. Roy’s Drive, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

JOINT EXECUTIVE TRANSPORT, INC. 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors of 
the above named Company which is being wound 
up voluntarily are required on or before 23rd 
February 2005, to send in their names and addresses 
and the particulars of their debts or claims and the 
names and addresses of their attorneys-at-law (if 
any) to the undersigned, the attorneys-at-law for the 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

101 

liquidator of the said Company and if so required by 
notice in writing from the said liquidator either by 
their attorneys-at-law or personally to come in and 
prove the said debts or claims at such time and place 
as shall be specified in such notice or in default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are proved. 
Dated 26th January 2005. 

ALISHA BARBERA 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Stuarts, Walker Hersant, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 2510GT, Cayman Financial Centre 
36A Dr. Roy’s Drive, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

CONSTITUTION YACHT CO. LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above named company at 
an extraordinary general meeting of the 
shareholder held on 18th day of January 2005: 

“THAT the Company be wound up voluntarily 
and that Mr. Philip B. Simon of 101 Ygnacio 
Valley Road, Suite 310, Walnut Creek, CA 94596 
USA, be appointed liquidator for the purposes of 
that winding up.”. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims by on or before 24th day of 
February 2005, and to establish any title they may 
have under the Companies Law (2004 Revision), 
or to be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before the debts are proved or 
from objecting to any distribution. 
Dated this 18th day of January 2005 

MR. PHILIP B. SIMON 
 Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Brendan Carr 
Telephone: (345) 949-2648 
Facsimile: (345) 949-8613 
Address for service: 
c/o  P.O. Box 2804GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

 
 
 
 

HANSIAN LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following written resolutions were passed by 
the sole shareholder of this company at an 
extraordinary general meeting on 5th January 
2005: 

As a special resolution: “THAT the company 
be wound up voluntarily.”. 

As an ordinary resolution: “THAT Derrick 
Harper c/o P.O. Box 2428 GT, Grand Cayman, be 
and is hereby appointed liquidator for the purpose 
of such winding up.”. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 10th March 2005, 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before such debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 6th day of January 2005. 

DERRICK HARPER 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is 
C/o Alexandria Bancorp Limited 
Telephone: (345) 945-1111 
Facsimile:   (345) 945-1122 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 2428 GT, Grand Cayman 

PROXIMITY INTERNATIONAL, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder(s) of the above-named 
company on 25th January 2005: 

“That the Company be wound up voluntarily” 
And as an ordinary resolution: 
“That Rothstein Kass & Company (Cayman) be 

and is hereby appointed liquidator for the 
purposes of such winding up.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 1st day of March 
2005, and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2004 Revision), or be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

102 

ROTHSTEIN KASS & COMPANY (CAYMAN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is: 
P.O. Box 1748GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

ALKEON MARKET NEUTRAL MASTER, 
LTD 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (Revised) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named company on 
22nd December 2004: 

“IT WAS RESOLVED as a special resolution 
that the company be wound-up Voluntarily and 
that that Alkeon Capital Management LLC of 350 
Madison Avenue, New York, NY 10017, USA, be 
and is hereby appointed Liquidator for the 
purpose of winding up the Company.” 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 25th February 2005, 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (Revised), or to be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
the debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Date of Liquidation: 22nd December 2004. 

OGIER & BOXALLS 
On behalf of the Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Eliot Simpson 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 1234 GT, Grand Cayman  
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1987 

ALKEON MARKET NEUTRAL 
OFFSHORE, LTD 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (Revised) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named company 
on 31st December 2004: 

“IT WAS RESOLVED as a special resolution 
that the company be wound-up Voluntarily and 
that that Alkeon Capital Management LLC of 350 
Madison Avenue, New York, NY 10017, USA, be 
and is hereby appointed Liquidator for the 
purpose of winding up the Company.”. 
 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 25th February 2005, 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (Revised), or to be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
the debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Date of Liquidation: 31st December 2004. 

OGIER & BOXALLS 
On behalf of the Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Eliot Simpson 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 1234 GT, Grand Cayman 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1987 

ELWIN LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special written 
resolution (resolution 1) and ordinary resolution 
(resolution 2) were passed by written resolutions 
of the sole shareholder of the above-mentioned 
company on 26th January 2005: 

“THAT the Company be placed in voluntary 
winding up; and 

“THAT Eli Muraidekh and Winston Ginsberg 
be appointed as joint liquidators of the Company 
(the "Liquidators").”. 
Dated this 26th day of January 2005. 

MAPLES AND CALDER 
On behalf of the Liquidators 

The address of the Liquidators is: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 
PO Box 309 GT, Ugland House 
South Church Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

ELWIN LTD. 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the above named Company which is being 
wound up voluntarily are required on or before 7th 
March 2005, to send in their names and addresses 
and the particulars of their debts or claims and the 
names and addresses of their attorneys-at-law (if 
any) to the undersigned, c/o the attorneys-at-law for 
the liquidators of the said Company and if so 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

103 

required by notice in writing from the said 
liquidators either by their attorneys-at-law or 
personally to come in and prove the said debts or 
claims at such time and place as shall be specified in 
such notice or in default thereof they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution made 
before such debts are proved. 
Dated 28th January 2005. 

ELI MURAIDEKH  
WINSTON GINSBERG 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for Service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 309GT, Ugland House 
South Church Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

PINKERTON AVIATION LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Take notice that the following special resolutions 
were passed by the shareholders of this Company 
on 14th January 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith; and 

THAT Ian Wight and Stuart Sybersma of 
Deloitte be appointed liquidators, jointly and 
severally, for the purposes thereof. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 7th March 2005, and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date: 26th January 2005. 

STUART SYBERSMA 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:  
Gordon Wilson, Deloitte 
P.O. Box 1787 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 949 7500 
Facsimile: (345) 949 8258 
 
 
 
 

PORTLET LIMITED 
(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the Company on 24th 
January 2005: 

“IT WAS RESOLVED, as a special resolution, 
that the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation in accordance with the terms of the 
Companies Law (Revised) and that Ogier 
Corporate Services (UK) Limited of 5th Floor, 
Royal Exchange Building, London, England be 
appointed as liquidators for the purposes of such 
winding up.”. 

Creditors of the Company are required to send 
their names and addresses and particulars of their 
debts or claims and the names and addresses of 
their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned 
the liquidators of the Company, within 30 days of 
he publication of this notice.  If so required by 
notice in writing issued by the liquidator, any 
creditor, either in person or by their attorney-at-
law, may be required to prove any debt or claim 
submitted at such time and place as shall be 
specified in such notice, or in default thereof, 
such creditor shall be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are 
proved.  

OGIER CORPORATE SERVICES (UK)  
         LIMITED 

The address of the liquidator is: 
Ogier Corporate Services (UK) Limited 
Fifth Floor, No. 2 Royal Exchange Buildings 
London, EC3V 3LF, England 

LB CAPITAL CORP V 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named company 
at an extraordinary general meeting of the 
shareholders held on 20th January 2005: 

THAT the company be wound up voluntarily 
and that Ms Susan Lo Yee Har of 28/F, Bank of 
East Asia Harbour View Centre, 56 Gloucester 
Road,Wanchai, Hong Kong and Mr Linburgh 
Martin of P.O.Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands be and are hereby appointed 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

104 

Liquidators of the Company to act jointly and 
severally for the purpose of such winding up and 
that they are hereby authorised to divide any part 
of the assets of the Company as they will think fit 
among the members of the Company in specie or 
kind. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 7th March 2005, 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this:  28th day of January 2005. 

LINBURGH MARTIN  
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box   1034GT, Grand Cayman 

QED FUND LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named company 
at an extraordinary general meeting of the 
shareholders held on 30th December 2004: 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Linburgh Martin and John Sutlic, of P.O. 
Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman, be and are hereby 
appointed Joint Liquidators, to act jointly and 
severally, for the purposes of such winding up.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 7th day of March 
2005, and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to 
be excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 28th day of January 2005. 

LINBURGH MARTIN 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

 
 

Contact for enquiries: 
Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box   1034GT, Grand Cayman 

VERUS INVESTMENT FUND LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named company 
at an extraordinary general meeting of the 
shareholders held on 31st December 2004: 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Linburgh Martin and John Sutlic, of P.O. 
Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman, be and are hereby 
appointed Joint Liquidators, to act jointly and 
severally, for the purposes of such winding up.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 7th day of March 
2005, and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to 
be excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 28th day of January 2005. 

LINBURGH MARTIN 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

PHOENIX GLOBAL SOVEREIGN CBO 
LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 19th 
January 2005: 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

105 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Carrie Bunton and Johann Le Roux be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 10th 
March 2005, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
19th January 2005.  

CARRIE BUNTON  
JOHANN LE ROUX 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

NATS R-25 LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 19th 
January 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Carrie Bunton and Johann Le Roux be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 10th 
March 2005, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
19th January 2005. 

CARRIE BUNTON  
JOHANN LE ROUX 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
 
 
 

IG MARKETS (SOUTH ASIA) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 19th 
January 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Johann Le Roux and Jon Roney be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 10th 
March 2005, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
19th January 2005  

JOHANN LE ROUX  
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

GALOIS 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 21st 
January 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Guy Major and Jon Roney be appointed 
as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 10th 
March 2005, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
21st January 2005. 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

106 

GUY MAJOR  
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

BAYAN INVESTMENT HOLDING 
COMPANY 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 19 
January 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Carrie Bunton and Johann Le Roux be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 10th 
March 2005, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
19th January 2005. 

CARRIE BUNTON  
JOHANN LE ROUX 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

AQ PROPERTY LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 20th 
January 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Guy Major and Jon Roney be appointed 
as liquidators of the Company. 
 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 10th 
March 2005, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
20th January 2005. 

GUY MAJOR  
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

INVESTAR CPU VENTURE CAPITAL 
FUND, INC. LDC 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

NOTICE is hereby given that the creditors of the 
above-named company, which is being wound up 
voluntarily, are required on or before 10th day of 
March 2005, to send in their names and addresses 
and particulars of their debts or claims and the 
names and addresses of their attorneys-at-law (if 
any) to the undersigned, the liquidator of the said 
company, and if so required by notice in writing 
from the said liquidator, either by their attorneys-
at-law or personally, to come in and prove the 
said debts or claims at such time and place as 
shall be specified in such notice or, in default 
thereof, they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are 
proved. 
Dated this 25th day of January 2005. 

CITCO TRUSTEES (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
Registered Office 

The address of the Liquidator is care of: 
P.O. Box 31106SMB, Grand Cayman 

MELLO CAPITAL LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following special 
resolution was passed by the sole shareholder of 
MELLO CAPITAL LTD. (the “Company”) by 
written resolution signed by the sole shareholder 
on the 12th of January 2005: 

“RESOLVED THAT the Company be wound-
up voluntarily and that Mr. Antonio Fernando 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

107 

Nogueira Chaves be appointed liquidator for the 
Company for the purposes of the winding-up.”. 

Creditors of the Company are required to 
provide details of and prove their debts or claims 
to the liquidator of the Company by on or before 
21st March 2005, and to establish any title they 
may have under the Companies Law (2004 
Revision) (“Companies Law”), or to be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts or claims are proved or from objecting 
to any distribution. 
Dated this 12th day of January 2005 

MR. ANTONIO FERNANDO NOGUEIRA 
CHAVES  

Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Mr. José Carlos Castro Monteiro 
Tel: (345) 949 8322 
Fax: (345) 949 7743 
Address for Service: 
C/o Banco Comercial Português, S.A. 
P.O. Box 30 124 SMB 
3rd floor Strathvale House 
90 North Church Street, George Town 
Cayman Islands 
The Address of the Liquidator is: 
C/o Banco Comercial Português, S.A. 
P.O. Box 30 124 SMB 
3rd floor Strathvale House 
90 North Church Street, George Town 
Cayman Islands 

BANC INTERNATIONAL OF ANDORRA 
(CAYMAN) LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (Revised) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of Banc International of 
Andorra (Cayman) Ltd. (the “Cayman”) on 25th 
November 2004: 

“RESOLVED THAT the company be wound-
up Voluntarily and that that Jordi Aristot Mora 
and Joan Quera Font be appointed as joint 
liquidators for the purpose of winding up the 
Company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 29th January 2005, 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (Revised), or to be excluded 

from the benefit of any distribution made before 
the debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Dated this 14th day of December 2004. 

JORDI ARISTOT MORA  
JOAN QUERA 

 Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries and address for service: 
Av. Meritxell, 96, Andorra la Vella 
9Principat d’ Andorra) 
Tel: + 376 88 44 88 
Fax: + 376 88 44 99 

THE THAI DEVELOPMENT CAPITAL 
FUND LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

The following special resolutions were passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named company at 
an Extraordinary General Meeting of the 
shareholders held on 22nd December 2004: 

“That the company be voluntarily would up 
under Section 132 of the Companies Law (2003 
Revision) of the Cayman Islands. 

That Messrs. Christopher Steven Forbes and 
Daniel Graham Lean, Directors of the company 
be and are hereby appointed as Liquidators of the 
company for the purpose of winding up the 
company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 31st March 2005, and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date: 29th December 2004. 

C. S. FORBES 
D. G. LEAN 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
D.G. Lean  
Telephone/facsimile: 441259781359 
Email: graham.lean@btinternet.com 
Address for service: 
Birkhill, Muckhart, Clackmannanshire 
FK147JW, Scotland 
 
 

mailto:graham.lean@btinternet.com�


 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

108 

Notices of Final Meetings of Shareholders 
 

MAYA (SECURITIES) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision) the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this Company will be held at 
Marunouchi MY Plaza, 1-1 Marunouchi 2-
Chome, Chiyoda-ku Tokyo, Japan on 8th March 
2005, at 10.00 a.m.: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to day of final 
winding up on 8th March 2005. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the Company for a period of three years from 
the dissolution of the Company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 

Any person who is entitled to attend and vote at 
this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
Dated 12th January 2005. 

YUJI SHIBATA 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidator is: 
Marunouchi MY Plaza 1-1 
Marunouchi 2-Chome  
Chiyoda-ku Tokyo, Japan 

BURNING RIVER FUND, LTD 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to section 145 of 
the Companies Law (2003 Revision) that the final 
meeting of this company will be held at the 
offices of BDO Cayman Islands, 5th Floor, Zephyr 
House, George Town, Grand Cayman on March 
9th, 2005 at 10.00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, to the date of 
the final winding up on 9th March 2005. 
2. To authorize the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of five years from the  
 

 
dissolution of the company after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 
member or creditor. 
Dated 18th January 2005. 

GLEN TRENOUTH 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires 
Glen Trenouth 
Telephone: (345)-943-8800 
Facsimile: (345)-943-8801 
Address for service 
P.O. 31118 SMB, 5th Floor, Zephyr House 
George Town, Grand Cayman 

FLORHAM PARK HOLDINGS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this company will be held at the 
registered office of the company, on 14th March 
2005 at 9:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 14th March 2005. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a minimum of six years from 
the dissolution of the company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
Dated this 18th January 2005 

WESTPORT SERVICES LTD  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Officer for enquiries: 
Bonnie Willkom 
Telephone: 949-5122 
Facsimile: 949-7920 
 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

109 

Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 1111,Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

FLORHAM PARK INVESTMENTS 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this company will be held at the 
registered office of the company, on 14th March 
2005 at 9:30 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 14th March 2005. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a minimum of six years from 
the dissolution of the company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
Dated this 18th January 2005 

WESTPORT SERVICES LTD  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Officer for enquiries: 
Bonnie Willkom 
Telephone: 949-5122 
Facsimile: 949-7920 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 1111, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

FLORHAM PARK LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this company will be held at the 
registered office of the company, on 14th March 
2005 at 10:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 14th March 2005. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a minimum of six years from 

the dissolution of the company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
Dated this 18th January 2005 

WESTPORT SERVICES LTD  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Officer for enquiries: 
Bonnie Willkom 
Telephone: 949-5122 
Facsimile: 949-7920 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 1111, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

3R LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final general meeting of the 
shareholders of this Company will be held at the 
2nd Floor, Commerce House, Dr. Roy’s Drive, 
Grand Cayman at 11:15 am on the 28th day of 
February 2005 for the purpose of: 
1. Presenting to the members an account of the 
winding up of the Company and giving an 
explanation thereof; and 
2. Authorising the liquidators to retain the records 
of the Company for   a period of five years from 
the dissolution of the Company after which they 
may be destroyed. 

Any person who is entitled to attend and vote at 
this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member 
or a creditor. 
Dated this 20th January 2005. 

WT CLEGHORN 
CD STRIDE 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Telephone: (345) 949 7100 
Facsimile:-  (345) 949 7120 
Address for service: 
RSM Cayman Islands, P.O. Box 1370 GT 
Grand Cayman 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

110 

COLO.COM EQUITY LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this company will be held at the 
registered office of the company, on 14th March 
2005, at 10:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 14th March 2005. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a minimum of six years from 
the dissolution of the company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
Dated this 18th January 2005. 

WESTPORT SERVICES LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Officer for enquiries: 
Patricia Tricarico 
Telephone: 345 949 5122 
Facsimile: 345 949 7920 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 1111, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

JVF INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision) the final meeting of this company 
will be held at the registered office of the 
company on 9th March 2005 at 10:00 a.m.  
Business: 
1.  To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 9th March 2005. 
2.  To authorise the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of six years 
from the dissolution of the company after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 
member or creditor. 
Dated 28th January 2005. 

RUSSELL SMITH 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Jodi Smith  
Telephone: (345) 914 8694 
Facsimile: (345) 945 4237 
Address for Service: 
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

GG SECURITIES LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
section 145 of Companies Law, that the 
extraordinary final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of the above-named company will be 
held at Butterfield House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman on 15th March 2005, at 9.00 am. 

The purpose of said extraordinary meeting of 
the sole shareholder is to have laid before them 
the report of the joint liquidators, showing the 
manner in which the winding-up of the company 
has been conducted, the property of the company 
distributed and the debts and obligations of the 
company discharged and giving any explanation 
thereof. 
Dated this   day of    .       

R N FORSTER 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidator is: 
P O Box 705GT, Grand Cayman 

GG SECURITIES HOLDINGS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
section 145 of Companies Law, that the 
extraordinary final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of the above-named company will be 
held at Butterfield House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on 15th March 2005 at 9.30 am. 

The purpose of said extraordinary meeting of 
the sole shareholder is to have laid before them 
the report of the joint liquidators, showing the 
manner in which the winding-up of the company 
has been conducted, the property of the company 
distributed and the debts and obligations of the 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

111 

company discharged and giving any explanation 
thereof. 
Dated this   day of    .       

R N FORSTER 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidator is: 
P O Box 705GT, Grand Cayman 

3R EFFICIENT LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final general meeting of the 
shareholders of this Company will be held at the 
2nd Floor, Commerce House, Dr. Roy’s Drive, 
Grand Cayman at 11:15 am on the 28th day of 
February 2005 for the purpose of: 
1. presenting to the members an account of the 
winding up of the Company and giving an 
explanation thereof; and 
2. authorising the liquidators to retain the records 
of the Company for   a period of five years from 
the dissolution of the Company after which they 
may be destroyed. 

Any person who is entitled to attend and vote at 
this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member 
or a creditor. 
Dated this 20th January 2005. 

WT CLEGHORN 
CD STRIDE 

Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Telephone: (345) 949 7100 
Facsimile:  (345) 949 7120 
Address for service: 
RSM Cayman Islands, P.O. Box 1370 GT 
Grand Cayman  
PERENCO OIL AND GAS (OVERSEAS) LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 of 
the Companies Law that the Final General Meeting 
of the above-named Company will be held at the 
offices of Perenco Holdings, 29 Duke of York 
Square, London SW3 4LY, United Kingdom, on 
11th March 2005, at 10:00 AM for the purpose of 
presenting to the members an account of the 

winding up of the Company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated: 25th January 2005. 

JOHN CONLIN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for Service: 
c/o P.O. Box 309GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
PERENCO OIL AND GAS (OVERSEAS) LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 of 
the Companies Law that the Final General Meeting 
of the above-named Company will be held at the 
offices of Perenco Holdings, 29 Duke of York 
Square, London SW3 4LY, United Kingdom, on 
11th March 2005, at 10:00 a.m. for the purpose of 
presenting to the members an account of the 
winding up of the Company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated: 25th January 2005. 

JOHN CONLIN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for Service: 
c/o P.O. Box 309GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

HM3/BC GP LLC 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 of 
the Companies Law that the final general meeting of 
the above-named Company will be held at 200 
Crescent Court, Suite 1600, Dallas, TX 75201 on 
25th February 2005, for the purpose of presenting to 
the members an account of the winding up of the 
Company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated: 26th January 2005. 

DAVID W. KNICKEL 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for Service: 
c/o Stuarts, Walker Hersant, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 2510GT, Cayman Financial Centre 
36A Dr. Roy’s Drive, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
 
 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

112 

HM3/BC LP LLC 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 of 
the Companies Law that the final general meeting of 
the above-named Company will be held at 200 
Crescent Court, Suite 1600, Dallas, TX 75201 on 
25th February 2005, for the purpose of presenting to 
the members an account of the winding up of the 
Company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated: 26th January 2005. 

DAVID W. KNICKEL 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for Service: 
c/o Stuarts, Walker Hersant, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 2510GT, Cayman Financial Centre 
36A Dr. Roy’s Drive, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

JOINT EXECUTIVE TRANSPORT, INC. 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 of 
the Companies Law that the final general meeting of 
the above-named Company will be held at 200 
Crescent Court, Suite 1600, Dallas, TX 75201 on 
25th February 2005, for the purpose of presenting to 
the members an account of the winding up of the 
Company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated: 26th January 2005. 

ALISHA BARBERA 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for Service: 
c/o Stuarts, Walker Hersant, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 2510GT, Cayman Financial Centre 
36A Dr. Roy’s Drive, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

HANSIAN LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
final general meeting of the above-name company 
will be held at The Grand Pavilion Commercial 
Centre, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands on the 
14th March 2005, for the purpose of presenting to 

the members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 6th day of January 2005. 

DERRICK HARPER 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is 
C/o Alexandria Bancorp Limited 
Telephone: (345) 945-1111 
Facsimile:   (345) 945-1122 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 2428 GT, Grand Cayman 

ALKEON MARKET NEUTRAL MASTER, 
LTD 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (Revised) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(Revised), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at 3rd 
Floor, Queensgate House, South Church Street, 
Grand Cayman, on 10th March 2005 at 10.00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding-up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of. 
2. To authorise the Liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of five years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 
member or creditor. 
Dated this 27th day of January 2005. 

OGIER & BOXALLS 
On behalf of the Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Eliot Simpson 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 1234 GT, Grand Cayman 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1987 

ALKEON MARKET NEUTRAL 
OFFSHORE, LTD 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (Revised) 

Pursuant to Section 145 of the Companies Law 
(Revised), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at 3rd 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

113 

Floor, Queensgate House, South Church Street, 
Grand Cayman, on 10th March 2005, at 10.00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding-up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of. 
2. To authorise the Liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of five years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 
member or creditor. 
Dated this 27th day of January 2005. 

OGIER & BOXALLS 
On behalf of the Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Eliot Simpson 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1987 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 1234 GT, Grand Cayman 

MCFT 1 ADMINISTRATION LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Mitsubishi Corporation, 603 
Marunouchi 2-Chome, Chiyoda-Ku, Tokyo, 
Japan, at 9:00 a.m. on Monday, 7th March 2005, 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated: 28th January 2005. 

KEI-ICHI KAMIKAWA 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for Service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorney at law 
PO Box 309 GT, Ugland House 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

 
 
 
 
 

MCFT 2 ADMINISTRATION LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Mitsubishi Corporation, 603 
Marunouchi 2-Chome, Chiyoda-Ku, Tokyo, 
Japan, at 9:00 a.m. on Monday, 7th March 2005, 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated: 28th January 2005. 

KEI-ICHI KAMIKAWA 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorney at law 
PO Box 309 GT, Ugland House 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

MCFT 3 ADMINISTRATION LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Mitsubishi Corporation, 603 
Marunouchi 2-Chome, Chiyoda-Ku, Tokyo, 
Japan, at 9:00 a.m. on Monday, 7th March 2005, 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated: 28th January 2005. 

KEI-ICHI KAMIKAWA 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for Service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorney at law 
PO Box 309 GT, Ugland House 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

DS ADMINISTRATION LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Mitsubishi Corporation, 603 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

114 

Marunouchi 2-Chome, Chiyoda-Ku, Tokyo, 
Japan, at 9:00 a.m. on Monday, 7th March 2005, 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated: 28th January 2005. 

KEI-ICHI KAMIKAWA 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for Service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorney at law 
PO Box 309 GT, Ugland House 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

D-STAR ADMINISTRATION LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Mitsubishi Corporation, 603 
Marunouchi 2-Chome, Chiyoda-Ku, Tokyo, 
Japan, at 9:00 a.m. on Monday, 7th March 2005, 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated: 28th January 2005. 

KEI-ICHI KAMIKAWA 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for Service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorney at law 
PO Box 309 GT, Ugland House 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

MCFT 1 TRADING LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Mitsubishi Corporation, 603 
Marunouchi 2-Chome, Chiyoda-Ku, Tokyo, 
Japan, at 9:00 a.m. on Monday, 7th March 2005, 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated: 28th January 2005. 
 
 

KEI-ICHI KAMIKAWA 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for Service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorney at law 
PO Box 309 GT, Ugland House 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

MCFT 2 TRADING LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Mitsubishi Corporation, 603 
Marunouchi 2-Chome, Chiyoda-Ku, Tokyo, 
Japan, at 9:00 a.m. on Monday, 7th March 2005, 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated: 28th January 2005. 

KEI-ICHI KAMIKAWA 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for Service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorney at law 
PO Box 309 GT, Ugland House 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

MCFT 3 TRADING LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Mitsubishi Corporation, 603 
Marunouchi 2-Chome, Chiyoda-Ku, Tokyo, 
Japan, at 9:00 a.m. on Monday, 7th March 2005, 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated: 28th January 2005. 

KEI-ICHI KAMIKAWA 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for Service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorney at law 
PO Box 309 GT, Ugland House 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
 
 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

115 

DS TRADING LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Mitsubishi Corporation, 603 
Marunouchi 2-Chome, Chiyoda-Ku, Tokyo, 
Japan, at 9:00 a.m. on Monday, 7th March 2005, 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated: 28th January 2005. 

KEI-ICHI KAMIKAWA 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for Service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorney at law 
PO Box 309 GT, Ugland House 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

D-STAR TRADING LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Mitsubishi Corporation, 603 
Marunouchi 2-Chome, Chiyoda-Ku, Tokyo, 
Japan, at 9:00 a.m. on Monday, 7th March 2005, 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated: 28th January 2005. 

KEI-ICHI KAMIKAWA 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for Service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorney at law 
PO Box 309 GT, Ugland House 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

NEWBRIDGE KFB PARTNERS CORP. 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at 345 California Street, San Francisco, 

California offices of Newbridge Asia, at 9:00 AM 
on Monday, 7th March 2005, for the purpose of 
presenting to the members an account of the 
winding up of the company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated: 14th January 2005. 

DANIEL A. CARROLL 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for Service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorney at law 
PO Box 309 GT, Ugland House 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

KFB CO-INVESTMENT II CORP. 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at 345 California Street, San Francisco, 
California offices of Newbridge Asia, at 9:00 AM 
on Monday, 7th March 2005, for the purpose of 
presenting to the members an account of the 
winding up of the company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated: 14th January 2005. 

DANIEL A. CARROLL 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for Service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorney at law 
PO Box 309 GT, Ugland House 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

KFB CAYMAN HOLDINGS COMPANY 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at 345 California Street, San Francisco, 
California offices of Newbridge Asia, at 9:00 AM 
on Monday, 7th March 2005, for the purpose of 
presenting to the members an account of the 
winding up of the company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated: 14th January 2005. 

DANIEL A. CARROLL 
Voluntary Liquidator 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

116 

Address for Service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorney at law 
PO Box 309 GT, Ugland House 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

LB CAPITAL CORP V 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 
Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on the 21st March 2005, at 10:00 a.m.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 21st March 2005. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 
member or a creditor. 
Dated this 28th day of January 2005. 

LINBURGH MARTIN    
  Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

QED FUND LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 
Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on the 21st day of March 2005, at 10:00 
a.m.  
 

Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 21st March 2005.               
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 
member or a creditor. 
Dated this 28th day of January 2005. 

LINBURGH MARTIN   
  Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

VERUS INVESTMENT FUND LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 
Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on the 21st day of March, 2005, at 10:00 
a.m.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 21st March 2005.               
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 
member or a creditor. 
Dated this 28th day of January 2005. 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

117 

LINBURGH MARTIN   
  Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

SMART FUNDING COMPANY 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands on 10th March 2005, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 27thJanuary 2005. 

JOHANN LE ROUX 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples Finance Limited 
P.O. Box 1093GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

SCM COMMUNICATION CBO I, LTD 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands on 10th March 2005, for 
the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 27thJanuary 2005. 

JOHANN LE ROUX 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples Finance Limited 
P.O. Box 1093GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

FONTECINDAM BRAZIL FUND LIMITED  
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The Company) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of the Company will be held at 4th 
Floor, Bermuda House, Dr. Roy’s Drive, Grand 
Cayman, on 8th March 2005, at 10 a.m.  
Business:  
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 8th March 2005. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 
member or creditor.  
Dated this 28th day of January 2005. 

RICHARD E. L. FOGERTY 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Korie Drummond 
Kroll (Cayman) Limited, 4th Floor 
Bermuda House, Dr. Roy’s Drive, Grand Cayman  
Telephone: (345) 946-0081 
Fax: (345) 946-0082 

INVESTAR CPU VENTURE CAPITAL 
FUND, INC. LDC 

(IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION) 
THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law (2004 
Revision) that the final meeting of the above-
named company will be held at the registered 
office of the Company on the 10th day of March, 
2005, for the purpose of presenting to the 
members an account of the winding up of the 
company and giving an explanation thereof. 
Dated this 25th day of January 2005. 

CITCO TRUSTEES (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
P.O. Box 31106 SMB, Grand Cayman 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

118 

Deregistration of Companies 
 

THE COMPANIES LAW (2003 REVISION) 
Section 229 

 
Notice is hereby given, pursuant to section 229 of the Companies Law (2003 Revision), that the following 
companies have been deregistered in the Cayman Islands and transferred, by way of continuation, to the 
jurisdictions noted, effective on the dates shown: 

 
MONCRIEF INTERNATIONAL ENERGY HOLDING COMPANY – TEXAS – 13th January 2005 

CHAPARAL UNDERWRITER LTD. – STATE OF TEXAS, USA – 14th January 2005 
INE BOSCAN INC. – VENEZUELA – 23rd December 2004 

PARADOX HOLDINGS LINTIED – BERMUDA – 4th January 2005 
 

V. DAPHENE WHITELOCKE 
Assistant Registrar of Companies 

 

Grand Court Notices 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO. 437 OF 2004 

 
IN THE MATTER OF COMPUTECH HOLDINGS LIMITED 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
GRAND COURT RULES 1995 ORDER 102 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Order of the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands dated the 14th 
January 2005, confirming the reduction of the issued capital of the above-named Company from 
HK$24,000,000.00 to HK$2,400,000.00 and the Minute approved by the Court showing with respect to the 
capital of the Company as altered and the several particulars required by the above-mentioned Law were 
registered by the Registrar of Companies on 18th January, 2005.  
Dated this 25th January 2005. 
CHARLES ADAMS, RITCHIE & DUCKWORTH 
Attorneys-at-Law for the Applicant 
P.O. Box 709, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO. 456 OF 2004 

 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF AGRAMERICA OVERSEAS HOLDING LIMITED (COMPANY 
REGISTRATION NUMBER 23396) 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

119 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated the 26th day of November 2004, the supporting 
Affidavit sworn by Sophie Raven on the 19th day of November 2004, and the Supplemental Affidavit sworn 
by Sophie Raven on the 26th November 2004; 
 
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:- 
1. Agramerica Overseas Holding Limited be restored to the Register of Companies upon:- 

(a) paying the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$5,393.35 in respect of the reinstatement fee, 
outstanding annual return fees and penalty fees; and 

(b) filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at Q & H 
Corporate Services, Ltd. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette. 
DATED this  day of 2004. 

 
Clerk of the Court 

This ORDER was filed by Quin & Hampson, whose address is P.O. Box 1348, 3rd Floor, Harbour Centre, 
George Town, Grand Cayman.  
 
 

General Commercial Notices 
 
Securities Investment Business Licences that have been granted by CIMA 
 

Aall Asset Management (Cayman) Ltd. 
Ansbacher (Cayman) Limited 
Bank of Butterfield International (Cayman) Ltd 
BCP Bank & Trust Company (Cayman) Limited 
Cayman International Trust Company Limited 
CIBC Bank and Trust Company (Cayman) Limited 
Close Asset Management (Cayman) Limited 
Delta Bank and Trust Company, Grand Cayman 
Dextra Bank & Trust Co. Ltd. 
Five Continents Financial Limited 
Unibanco Cayman Bank Ltd. 
 

 
Securities Investment Business Restricted Licences that have been granted by CIMA 
 

The Seven Asset Management (Asia) Limited 
 
 
 
Securities Investment Business Licences that have been granted by CIMA 
 

Aall Asset Management (Cayman) Ltd. 
Ansbacher (Cayman) Limited 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

120 

Bank of Butterfield International (Cayman) Ltd 
BCP Bank & Trust Company (Cayman) Limited 
Cayman International Trust Company Limited 
CIBC Bank and Trust Company (Cayman) Limited 
Close Asset Management (Cayman) Limited 
Delta Bank and Trust Company, Grand Cayman 
Dextra Bank & Trust Co. Ltd. 
Five Continents Financial Limited 
International Financial Planning (Cayman) Limited 
Unibanco Cayman Bank Ltd. 
 

 
Securities Investment Business Restricted Licences that have been granted by CIMA 
 

The Seven Asset Management (Asia) Limited 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

121 

Demand Notices 
 

NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 72 OF 
THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (1995 REVISION) 

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A VARIATION OF A CHARGE DATED 21st OCTOBER 1996 
 
BETWEEN: CAYMAN NATIONAL BANK LIMITED CHARGEE 
 
AND:  IORWERTH WILLIAMS 
  JANE WILLIAMS   CHARGORS 
 
REGISTRATION SECTION  BLOCK   PARCEL 
         West Bay South               5B     Parcel 25 
 
 
TAKE NOTICE that Cayman National Bank Limited as Chargee of a registered charge over West Bay Block 
south 5B Parcel 25 hereby serves a demand in writing pursuant to the provisions of Section 72 of the 
Registered Land Law (1995 Revision) further to the demand made under Section 64(2) of the Registered Land 
Law (1995 Revision). 
 
By a Legal Charge dated 30th May 1995 Iorwerth and Jane Williams as Chargors charged Grand Cayman 
West Bay, Block 5B, Parcel 25 with the repayment of the sum of CI$139,000.00. 
 
Cayman National Bank Limited hereby demands repayment of the balance outstanding of the pursuant to 
Section 72 of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision) of the money secured by the above-mentioned Charge 
and as at 19st January 2005 the amount outstanding including interest, is CI$85,380.79. 
 
The Legal Charge referred to provides that interest will accrue at the rate of 3 % per annum over the prime 
lending rate of the Chargee for Cayman Islands Dollars from time to time, a daily sum of CI$ 15.45. 
 
The Chargee draws the Chargor’s attention to Section 72 of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision) as 
varied by Clause 12 of the Charge documentation which provides that the Chargee may upon the expiry of one 
month after service of this notice immediately appoint a receiver of the charged property or sell the charged 
property by private treaty, public auction or tender.  
Dated this 19th day of January 2005. 

For and on behalf of 
Cayman National Bank Limited 

Ritch & Conolly 
Attorneys-at-Law 

 
NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 72 OF 

THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (1995 REVISION) 
 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A CHARGE REGISTERED ON 4th OCTOBER 1999 
 
BETWEEN: CAYMAN NATIONAL BANK LIMITED CHARGEE 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

122 

 
AND:  MARVIN RICKETTS AND 
  CLAUDINE RICKETTS   CHARGORS 
 
REGISTRATION SECTION  BLOCK   PARCEL 
         Savannah      28B       285 
 
 
TAKE NOTICE that Cayman National Bank Limited as Chargee of a registered charge over Savannah, 
Block 28B, Parcel 285 hereby serves a demand in writing pursuant to the provisions of Section 72 of the 
Registered Land Law (1995 Revision) further to the demand made under Section 64(2) of the Registered Land 
Law (1995 Revision). 
 
By a Legal Charge registered on 4th October 1999 Marvin and Claudine Ricketts as Chargors charged 
Savannah, Block 28B, Parcel 285 with the repayment of the sum of CI$134,000.00. 
 
Cayman National Bank Limited hereby demands the repayment of the balance outstanding pursuant to Section 
72 of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision) of the money secured by the above-mentioned Charge and as 
at 19th January 2005 the amount outstanding, including interest, is CI$134,830.33.  
 
Interest continues to accrue on the outstanding balance at the rate of 7% per annum, a daily sum of CI$25.03. 
 
The Chargee draws the Chargors’ attention to Section 72 of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision) as 
varied by Clause 12 of the Charge documentation which provides that the Chargee may upon the expiry of one 
month after service of this notice immediately appoint a receiver of the charged property or sell the charged 
property by private treaty, public auction or tender. 
Dated this 19th day of January 2005. 

For and on behalf of 
Cayman National Bank Limited 

Ritch & Conolly 
Attorneys-at-Law 

 
NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 72 OF 

THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (1995 REVISION) 
 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A CHARGE REGISTERED ON 16th FEBRUARY 2004 
 
BETWEEN: CAYMAN NATIONAL BANK LIMITED CHARGEE 
 
AND:  JAMES SKILLING   CHARGOR 
 
REGISTRATION SECTION  BLOCK   PARCEL 
    West Bay North West       4E  638H3 & 638H4 
 
TAKE NOTICE that Cayman National Bank Limited as Chargee of a registered charge over West Bay North 
West, Block 4E, Parcels 638H3 and 638H4 hereby serves a demand in writing pursuant to the provisions of 
Section 72 of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision) further to the demand made under Section 64(2) of 
the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision). 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

123 

 
By a Legal Charge registered on 16th February 2004 James Skilling as Chargor charged West Bay North West, 
Block 4E, Parcels 638H3 and 638H4 with the repayment of the sum of CI$178,835.00. 
 
Cayman National Bank Limited hereby demands the repayment of the balance outstanding of the money 
secured by the above-mentioned Charge and as at 21st January 2005 the amount outstanding, including 
interest, is CI$182,072.30.  
 
Interest continues to accrue on the outstanding balance at the rate of 6.5% per annum, a daily sum of 
CI$31.86. 
 
The Chargee draws the Chargor’s attention to Section 72 of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision) as 
varied by Clause 12 of the Charge documentation which provides that the Chargee may upon the expiry of one 
month after service of this notice immediately appoint a receiver of the charged property or sell the charged 
property by private treaty, public auction or tender. 
Dated this 21st day of January 2005. 

For and on behalf of 
Cayman National Bank Limited 

Ritch & Conolly 
Attorneys-at-Law 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

124 

Patent and Trademarks 
    

The following European Community trademark 
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 January 2005 
No:    CT220533 
Classes:    35 36 42 
Date of expiry:   01 April 2006 
Proprietor:   Kroll Associates U.K.  

  Limited 
                      25 Savile Row 
                      London W1X OAL 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   KROLL 
 
The following European Community trademark 
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 January 2005 
No:    CT1985522 
Class:     5 
Date of expiry:   04 December 2010 
Proprietor:   Agouron Pharmaceuticals,  

  Inc. 
                      10350 N. Torrey Pines Road 

Suite 100 
                      La Jolla, CA 92037 
                      USA 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   DURZERA 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 January 2005 
No:    2351340 
Class:    36 

 
Date of expiry:   15 December 2013 
Proprietor:   Fidelity International Limited 

Pembroke Hall, 42 Crow 
Lane,Pembroke HM19 

                      P.O. Box HM 670, Hamilton  
HMCX, Bermuda 

Agent:    Codan Trust Company  
  (Cayman) Limited 

                      P.O. Box 2681 GT 
                      Century Yard, Cricket Square 
                      Hutchins Drive, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 January 2005 
No:    2362863 
Class:    36 
Date of expiry:   10 May 2014 
Proprietor:   Precept Capital Management,  

  LP 
                      Suite 850, 100 Crescent Court 
                      Dallas, Texas 75201 
                      USA 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   PRECEPT 
 
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trademarks Office in the Cayman 
Islands the following Change of Name were 
recorded for the Proprietor on the 14th January 
2005, for United Kingdom Registration No: 

2221514 
 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

125 

From:  Parke, Davis & Company  
  LLC 

  201 Tabor Road 
Morris Plains 

              New Jersey 07950 
              USA 
To:                   C.P. Pharmaceuticals  

  International C.V. 
  235 East 42nd Street 
  New York, NY 10017 
  USA 
 
The following European Patent was registered in 
the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 January 2005 
No:    EP0958277 
Date of expiry:   09 January 2018 
Proprietor:   Glaxo Group Limited 
                      Glaxo Wellcome House 
                      Berkeley Avenue, Greenford, 
                      Middlesex UB6 0NN 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    Lysaght & Co. 
                      P.O. Box 49 
                      St. Helier 
                      Jersey JE4 5NB 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark: NITRIC OXIDE  

  SYNTHASE  
    INHIBITORS 

 
 
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trade Marks Office in the Cayman 
Islands the following Change of Address was 
recorded for the Proprietor on 14th January 2005, 
for United Kingdom\European Community 
Registration Nos: 

2166276 1140676  1301218   
2114243 1372467 CT504258  
CT504282 2215989  1287747 

To:  GA Modefine S.A. 
  Via Penate 4 
  CH-6850 Mendrisio 
  Switzerland 
  
 

The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    17 January 2005 
No:    A642791 
Class:    14 
Date of expiry:   12 December 2014 
Proprietor:   Cartier International B.V. 

Herengracht 436 
                     Amsterdam-C 
                      The Netherlands 
Agent:    Computer Patent Annuities 
                      Po Box 778 
                      Jersey JE1 1BL 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark:   CARTIER 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    17 January 2005 
No:    1208246 
Class:    32 
Date of expiry:   30 November 2014 
Proprietor:   Mcdonald's International  

  Property Company 
                          Limited 
                      2711 Centerville Road 
                      Suite 400, Wilmington 
  Delaware 19808 
                      USA 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   McDONALD'S 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    17 January 2005 
No:    1051579 
Class:     7 
Date of expiry:   03 September 2006 
Proprietor:   Volvo Trademark Holding  

  Aktiebolag 
                      c/o AB Volvo, VHK avd. 641 
                      Volvo Bergegards vag,  

405 08 Gothenburg 
                      Sweden 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

126 

Agent:    George C.J. Moore 
                      105 S. Narcissus Avenue 
                      Suite 812 
                      West Palm Beach 
                      Florida 33401 
                     USA 
Word/Mark:   VOLVO 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    17 January 2005 
No:    747362 
Class:    12 
Date of expiry:   26 October 2014 
Proprietor: Volvo Trademark Holding  

  Aktiebolag 
                      c/o AB Volvo 

VHK avd. 641 
                      Volvo Bergegards vag 

405 08 Gothenburg 
                      Sweden 
Agent:    George C.J. Moore 
                      105 s. Narcissus Avenue 
                      Suite 812 
                      West Palm Beach 
                      Florida 33401 
                      USA 
Word/Mark:   VOLVO 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    17 January 2005 
No:    1536947 
Class:    37 
Date of expiry:   26 May 2010 
Proprietor:   Volvo Trademark Holding  

  Aktiebolag 
                      c/o AB Volvo, VHK avd. 641 
                      Volvo Bergegards vag 
   405 08 Gothenburg 
                      Sweden 
Agent:    George C.J. Moore 
                      105 S. Narcissus Avenue 

Suite 812 
                      West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
                      USA 

Word/Mark:   VOLVO 
 
The following European Community trademark 
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    17 January 2004 
No:    CT190439 
Class:    39 
Date of expiry:   01 April 2006 
Proprietor:   Vanguard Trademark  

  Holdings S.a.r.l. 
                      46/A Avenue J.F. Kennedy 
                      1855 Luxembourg 
                      Luxembourg 
Agent:    Maples And Calder 
                      P.O. Box 309 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   NATIONAL CAR  

  RENTAL 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 January 2005 
No:    1208246 
Class:    32 
Date of expiry:   30 November 2014 
Proprietor:   Mcdonald's International  

  Property Company 
                           Limited 
                      2711 Centerville Road 

Suite 400 
                      Wilmington, Delaware 19808 
                      USA 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. BOX 190 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:  McDONALD'S 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    17 January 2005 
No:    1178977 
Class:    25 
Date of expiry:   22 July 2013 
 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

127 

Proprietor:   La Chemise Lacoste 
                      8 Rue De Castiglione 
                      75001 Paris 
                      France 
Agent:    Maples and Calder Limited 
                      P.O. Box 309 GT 
                      Ugland House 
                      South Church Street 

George Town 
                     Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
 Word/Mark: 

 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    17 January 2005 
No:   929358 
Class:     3 
Date of expiry:   13 August 2013 
Proprietor:   La Chemise Lacoste 
                      8 Rue De Castiglione 
                      75001 Paris 
                      France 
Agent:    Maples and Calder Limited 
                      P.O. Box 309 GT 
                      Ugland House 
                      South Church Street 

George Town 
                    Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
NOTES: Registration of this mark shall give no 
right to the exclusive use of the word "Lacoste".  
 
 
 

The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 January 2005 
No:    1208245 
Class:    30 
Date of expiry:   30 November 2014 
Proprietor:   Mcdonald's   International  

  Property Company 
                          Limited 
                      2711 Centerville Road 

Suite 400, Wilmington 
                      Delaware 19808 
                      USA 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190   GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street 

George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   McDONALD'S 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 January 2005 
No:    1208244 
Class:    29 
Date of expiry:   30 November 2014 
Proprietor:   Mcdonald's International  

  Property Company 
                          Limited 
                      1013 Centre Road 
                      Wilmington, DE 19805 
                      USA 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   McDONALD'S 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 January 2005 
No:    1338221 
Class:    11 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

128 

Date of Expiry:   11 March 2015 
Proprietor:  Osram Gesellschaft Mit  

  Beschrankter Haftung 
                      Hellabrunner Strasse 1 
                      Munchen 90 
                      Germany 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
NOTES: Registration of this mark shall give no 
right to the exclusive use of the device of an 
electric light bulb.  
 
The following United Kingdom trademarks rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 January 2005 
No:    1343394 
Class:    37 
Date of expiry:   04 May 2015 
Proprietor:   Aluma International 
                      2nd Floor, Genesis Building 
                      George Town 
                      Cayman Islands 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House, 75 Fort Street 
                      George Town, Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   ALUMALITE 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 January 2005 
No:    2012383A 
Class:    16 

Date of expiry:   05 February 2015 
Proprietor:   Nortel Networks Limited 
                      2351 Boulevard Alfred-Nobel 
                      St. Laurent 
                      Quebec H4S 2A9 
                      Canada 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   NORTEL 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 January 2005 
No:    1221809 
Class:    25 
Date of expiry:   30 December 2014 
Proprietor:   Bayerische Motoren Werke  

  Aktiengesellschaft 
                      BMW Haus 
                      Petuelring 130 
                      D-80788 Munchen 
                      Germany 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190   GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 January 2005 
No:    1333373 
Class:    30 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

129 

Date of expiry:   28 January 2015 
Proprietor:   Mcdonald's   International  

  Property Company 
                          Limited 
                      2711 Centerville Road 

Suite 400, Wilmington 
                      Delaware 19808, USA 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190   GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   McBURGER 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 January 2005 
No:    1221801 
Class:    12 
Date of expiry:   30 December 2014 
Proprietor:   Bayerische Motoren Werke    

  Aktiengesellschaft 
                      BMW Haus 
                      Petuelring 130 
                      D-80788 Munchen 
                      Germany 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Clifton House 
                     75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
The following European Community trademark 
rights were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    17 January 2005 
No:    CT800391 
Class:    33 
Date of expiry:   02 April 2008 

Proprietor:   Opus One 
                      841 Latour Court, Napa 
                      California 94558 
                      USA 
Agent:    George C.J. Moore 
                      105 S. Narcissus Avenue 

Suite 812 
                      West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
                      USA 
Word/Mark:   OPUS 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    20 November 2003 
No:    720556 
Class:    32 
Date of expiry:   05 August 2012 
Proprietor:   Brandbrew  S.A. 
                      Parc D'activite Syrdall 5 
                      L-5365, Munsbach 
                      Luxembourg 
Agent:    George C.J. Moore 
                      105 S. Narcissus Avenue 

Suite 812 
                      West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
                     USA 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
 
 
 
The following European Community trademark 
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    10 August 2004 
No:    CT120576 
Classes:    3  9 11 14 16 18 21 25 26 
Date of expiry:   01 April 2006 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

130 

Proprietor:   Swarovski Aktiengesellschaft 
                      Droschistrasse 15 
                      FL-9495 Triesen 
                      Liechtenstein 
Agent:    Marks & Clerk 
                      57-60 Lincoln's Inn Fields 
                      London WC2A 3LS 
                      United Kingdom 
Word/Mark:   SWAROVSKI 
 
 The following European Community trademark 
rights were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    10 August 2004 
No:    CT120576 
Classes:    3  9 11 14 16 18 21 25 26 
Date of expiry:   01 April 2006 
Proprietor:   Swarovski Aktiengesellschaft 
                      Droschistrasse 15 
                      FL-9495 Triesen 
                      Liechtenstein 
Agent:    Marks & Clerk 
                      57-60 Lincoln's Inn Fields 
                      London WC2A 3LS 
                      United Kingdom 
Word/Mark:   SWAROVSKI 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    29 July 2004 
No:    1209696 
Class:    25 
Date of expiry:   22 December 2014 
Proprietor:   The Timberland Company 
                      200 Domain Drive, Stratham 
     New Hampshire 03885-5050 
                      USA 
Agent:    Fross Zelnick Lehrman &  

  Zissu, P.C. 
                      866 United Nations Plaza 
                      New York, NY 10017, USA 
Word/Mark:   TIMBERLAND 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    17 January 2005 
No:    2341883 
Classes:    9 25 41 

Date of expiry:   27 August 2013 
Proprietor:   Curtis Jackson 
                      Cutler & Sedlmayr 

200 Park Avenue South 
                      Ste 1408, New York 

New York 10003 
                      USA 
Agent:    Maples and Calder 
                      P.O. Box 309 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    17 January 2005 
No:    2341881 
Classes:    9 25 41 
Date of expiry:   27 August 2013 
Proprietor:   Curtis Jackson 
                      Cutler & Sedlmayr 

200 Park Avenue South 
                      Ste 1408, New York 

New York 10003 
                      USA 
Agent:    Maples and Calder 
                      P.O. Box 309 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   G-UNIT 
 
 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 January 2005 
No:    1568645 
Class:     3 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

131 

Date of expiry:   31 October 2014 
Proprietor:   Johnson & Johnson 
                      One Johnson & Johnson Plaza 
                      New Brunswick 

NJ 08933-7001 
                      USA 
Agent:    Maples and Calder 
                      P.O. Box 309GT 
                      Ugland House 
                      South Church Street 

George Town, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark: 

 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 January 2005 
No:    1568649 
Class:    25 
Date of expiry:   31 October 2014 
Proprietor:   Johnson & Johnson 
                     One Johnson & Johnson Plaza 
                      New Brunswick 

NJ 08933-7001 
                      USA 
Agent:    Maples and Calder 
                      P.O. Box 309GT 
                      Ugland House 
                      South Church Street 

George Town, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark: 

 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 January 2005 
No:    1568646 
Class:     5 
Date of expiry:   31 October 2014 

Proprietor:   Johnson & Johnson 
                      One Johnson & Johnson Plaza 
                      New Brunswick 

NJ 08933-7001 
                      USA 
Agent:    Maples and Calder 
                      P.O. Box 309GT 
                      Ugland House 
                      South Church Street 

George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    14 January 2005 
No:    1514547 
Class:     3 
Date of expiry:   31 October 2014 
Proprietor:   Johnson & Johnson 
                      One Johnson & Johnson Plaza 
                      New Brunswick 

NJ 08933-7001 
                     USA 
Agent:    Maples and Calder 
                      P.O. Box 309 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   JOHNSON'S  

  CLEAN & CLEAR 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    18 January 2005 
No:    2367355 
Class:     9 
Date of expiry:   02 July 2014 
Proprietor:   Princo Corp. 
                      No.6, Creation 4th Rd. 
                      Hsinchu Science Park 

Hsinchu, Taiwan 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

132 

Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190   GT 
                      Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
The following Madrid Protocol trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    18 January 2005 
No:    MP792530 
Classes:    37 40 42 
Date of expiry:   19 March 2012 
Proprietor:   Seiko Epson Kabushiki  

  Kaisha 
                      4-1 Nishishinjuku 2-chome 
                      Shinjuku-ku 
                      Tokyo, 163-0811 
                      Japan 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                     Clifton House 
                      75 Fort Street, George Town 
                      Grand Cayman 

Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   EPSON 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    29 July 2004 
No:    1209696 
Class:    25 
Date of expiry:   22 December 2014 
Proprietor:   The Timberland Company 
                      200 Domain Drive, Stratham, 
                      New Hampshire 03885-5050 
                      USA 
Agent:    Fross Zelnick Lehrman &  

  Zissu, P.C. 
                      866 United Nations Plaza 
                      New York, NY 10017, USA 
Word/Mark:   TIMBERLAND 

The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    27 January 2005 
No:    1329181 
Class:    12 
Date of expiry:   09 December 2014 
Proprietor:   Honda Motor Co., Limited 
                      No. 1-1, 2-chome 

Minami-aoyama, Minato-Ku 
                      Tokyo, Japan 
Agent:    Computer Patent Annuities 
                      Po Box 778 
                     Jersey JE1 1BL 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    27 January 2005 
No:    1213254 
Class:    16 
Date of expiry:   22 February 2015 
Proprietor:   Merrill Lynch & Co. Inc 
                      North Tower 

250 Vesey Street 
                      World Financial Centre 

New York, New York 
                      10281-1334, USA 
Agent:    Maples and Calder Limited 
                      P.O. Box 309 GT 
                      Ugland House 
                      South Church Street 

George Town, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark: 

 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

133 

The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    30 November 2004 
No:    644427 
Class:    32 
Date of expiry:   01 February 2015 
Proprietor:   Nichols Plc 
                      Laurel House 
                      3 Woodlands Park 

Ashton Road 
                      Newton-Le-Willows WA12  

  0HH 
                      United Kingdom 
Agent:    Trade Mark Owners  

  Association Limited 
                      Sea Containers House 
                      20 Upper Ground 
                      London SE1 9PD 
                      United Kingdom 
Word/Mark:   VIMTO 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

134 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

Boards and Committees 
 

THE WATER AUTHORITY LAW (18 OF 1982), (1996 REVISION) 
APPOINTMENT OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
In accordance with Section 3 (2) (a) of the Water Authority Law (18 of 1982)(1996 Revision) Mr. Brainard 
Watler is appointed as Chairman of the Board of the Water Authority for a period two years with effect from 
the 23rd January 2005. 

Also in accordance with Section 3 (2) (b) the following persons have been appointed as Members for a 
period of two years with effect from the 23rd January 2005, three of whom are pubic officers (indicated by an 
asterisk*) 

• Mr. Rolston M. Anglin, MLA 
• Mr. Sean Bent 
• Mr. Harry Chisholm, JP 
• Mr. John H. Ebanks 
• Mr. Richard Flowers 
• Mr. Vincent Frederick 
• Mr. Otto Watler 
• Ms. Deborah Drummond* 
• Ms. Dorine B. Whittaker* 
• Ms. Alvis Anglin 

Further, in accordance with Section 4 (3) the Director of the Water Authority, Dr. Gelia Frederick-van 
Genderen is appointed as Secretary. 
Dated this 11th day of January 2005. 

MS. CARMENA WATLER 
Clerk of the Cabinet 

 
NATIONAL DRUG COUNCIL 

APPOINTMENT OF MEMEBRS OF THE NATIONAL DRUG COUNCIL  
 

Appointment of Chairman and Member of the National Drug Council 
 

In accordance with Section 6 (1) and 7 of the National Drug Council Law, (2001 Revision) the following 
persons are appointed as Chairman and Member to the National Drug Council to hold office for three years 
with effect from 1st January 2005:- 

∗ Mrs. Annie Multon  - Chairman 
∗ Dr. Marc Lockhart  - Member 

Dated this 11th day of January 2005. 
MS. CARMENA WATLER 

Clerk of the Cabinet 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

135 

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER TO THE HEALTH INSURANCE COMMISSION 
(The Heath Insurance Commission Law, 2003 Section 4 (1) ) 

 
1. Mr. Richard Harris, Accountant, has been appointed by the Governor in Cabinet to serve as a member of 

the Health Insurance Commission for three years and he shall be eligible for reappointment. Mr. Harris 
replaces Mr. Peter Small. 

2. Permanent Secretary of the Ministry Responsible for Health Insurance, Ms. Andrea Bryan, has been 
appointed Deputy Chairman. 

Dated this 11th day of January 2005. 
MS. CARMENA WATLER 

Clerk of the Cabinet 
THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING LAW (2003 REVISION) 
SECTION 3 (2) and (5) 

 
NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT  

CENTRAL PLANNING AUTHORITY 
 
In accordance with Section 3(2) and 3(5) of the Development and Planning Law (2003 revision), the 
Governor-in-Cabinet has appointed the following persons to the Central Planning Authority, who shall hold 
from 1st February 2005 until 31st January 2006: 
 NAME    POSITION 
 Mr. A. L. Thompson, Jr.  Chairman 
 Mr. Ernie Hurlstone  Member, DCB 
 Mr. Atlee Bodden   Member 
 Mr. Antonio Smith   Member 
 Mr. Rexford Miller   Member 
 Mr. Fred Whittaker   Member 
 Mr. Barry Martinez   Member 
 Mr. Peter R. Campbell  Member 
 Mr. Ray Hydes   Member 
 Mr. Steve McLaughlin  Member 
 Mr. Dean Evans   Member 
 Mr. Troy Whittaker   Member 
 Mr. John Hurlstone   Member 
 Director of Planning  Executive Secretary 
Made in Cabinet this 18th day of January 2005. 

MS. CARMENA WATLER 
Clerk of the Cabinet 

 
THE CAYMAN ISALNDS 

DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING LAW (2003 REVISION) 
SECTION 3(3) and (5) 

 
NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL BOARD 
 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

136 

In accordance with Sections 3(3) and 3(5) of the Development Planning Law (2003 Revision), the Governor-
in-Council has appointed the following persons to the Development Control Board, who shall office from 1st 
February 2005 until 31st January 2006: 
 NAME    POSITION 
 Mr. Ernie Hurlstone  Chairman 
 Mr. Garston Grant   Member 
 Mr. Edgar Ashton Bodden  Member 
 Mr. Delano Lazzarri  Member 
 Mr. Royce Dilbert   Member 
 Mr. Melgreen Reid   Member 
 Mr. Larry Bryan   Member 
 Ms. Andrea Stevens-Grice  Executive Secretary 
Made in Cabinet this 18th day of January 2005. 

MS. CARMENA WATLER 
Clerk of the Cabinet 

 
 

THE CAYMAN ISALNDS 
DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING LAW (2003 REVISION) 

 
NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

PLANNING APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
 

In accordance with Section 46 of the Development Planning Law (2003 Revision), the Governor-in-Council 
has appointed the following persons to the Planning Appeals Tribunal (Grand Cayman), with effect from 1st 
February 2005 until 31st January 2006: 
 NAME    POSITION 
 Ms Sara Collins   Chairman 
 Ms Jennifer Hunter   Deputy Chairman 
 Mrs. Mary Lee Rowlandson  Member 
 Ms. Cindy O’Hara   Member 
 Mr. Jeff Webb   Member 
 Mr. Dale Crighton   Member 
 Mr. William I. (Buddy) Wood Member 
 Mr. McFarlane Conolly  Member 
 Mr. Stanley Hill   Member 
Made in Cabinet this 18th day of January 2005. 

MS. CARMENA WATLER 
Clerk of the Cabinet 

 
THE CAYMAN ISALNDS 

DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING LAW (2003 REVISION) 
SECTION 47 

 
NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

PLANNING APPEALS TRIBUNAL 
(Cayman Brac & Little Cayman) 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

137 

In accordance with Section 47 of the Development Planning Law (2003 Revision), the Governor-in-Council 
has appointed the following persons to the Planning Appeals Tribunal (Cayman Brac & Little Cayman), who 
shall hold office effective 1st February 2005 until 31st January 2006: 
 NAME     POSITION 
 Magistrate to be determined by the Hon.  Chairman 
 Chief Justice from time to time 
 Mr. Bennett Ryan, JP.   Member 
 Mr. Moses Kirkconnell   Member 
 Mr. James W. Peters Jr.   Member 
Made in Cabinet this 18th day of January 2005. 

MS. CARMENA WATLER 
Clerk of the Cabinet 

 

Court Of Appeals Notices 
 

THE CAYMAN ISLANDS COURT OF APPEAL 
EASTER 2005 SESSION 

 
TAKE NOTICE that the Easter session of the Cayman Islands Court of Appeal for the year 2005 will 
commence on 29th March at the Courthouse, Edward Street, George Town, Grand Cayman. The session is 
scheduled to conclude on 15th April. 
 
Scheduled to preside are the following Justices of Appeal: 

The Rt. Hon. Mr. Justice E. Zacca, P.C., J.A., President 
The Hon. Mr. Justice M. Taylor, J.A. 
The Hon. Mr. Justice I. Forte, J.A. 

AUDREY BODDEN 
Registrar 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

138 

Probate and Administration 
  

Pursuant to rule 4, subrule (2), of the Probate and Administration Rules, there are published the following 
applications for grants of personal representation in respect of persons who died domiciled in the Cayman 
Islands:  

  
Name of 
Deceased 

Date of 
Application 

Name of 
Applicant 

Date of 
Death 

Estimated Value 
of Estate 

          
TIBBETTS,              
Bentley Leroy  
aka 
TIBBETTS, 
Bentley 
Leroy, SR. 
aka  
TIBBETTS, Roy 

18.1.05 TIBBETTS, Noreen 
Melice 
aka 
TIBBETTS, Melease 

1.6.04 CI$20,000.00 

          
SCOTT, Oswald 
Arden  

20.1.05                SCOTT, Ottley Earl 17.3.03 CI$59,000.00 

          
E. SMITH, LLB, AS, JP  

For Clerk of the Courts 
 

Errata 
 
1. In Gazette No. 26, dated 29th December 2004, Trademarks 947850 and 745556 were published with the 

incorrect proprietor address. The correct address is: 
 
Computer Patent Annuities 
P O Box 778     
Jersey JE1 1BL 
Channel Islands 

JULIA DOWNS 
Administrative Assistant, Patents & Trademarks 

 
2. The following correction is published at the direction of the Registrar of Companies with respect to: 

• TODA LTD., which was erroneously included from the 30th September 2003 list of companies 
struck from the Register of Companies, as published in Gazette No. 22, dated 3rd November 2003.  

• FACTS INTERNATIONAL INC., which was erroneously included from the 30th July 2004 list of 
companies struck from the Register of Companies, as published in Gazette No. 18, dated 6th 
September 2004.  

 
 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

139 

Publishing and Advertising Information 
 
Cancelled Notices 
The deadline for canceling notices is the same as for the deadline for submission of commercial sector notices.  
(See deadlines at back of Gazette).  Cancelled, late or “errata” notices attract a fee of CI$25 per notice. 
Availability 
The Cayman Islands Gazette is available on subscription from the Gazette office, Government Information 
Services, Cricket Square. Copies of back issues may be obtained from the Cayman Islands National Archive at 
the rate of 25 cents per page. 
Annual Subscription Rates:  
Local: Gazettes only - CI$26 (US$31.72); Supplements only – CI$195.00 (US$237.80); Gazettes and 
Supplements - CI$221(US$269.52).  Subscriptions run 12 months from commencement date.  Cheques should 
be made payable to the Cayman Islands Government and forwarded to the Gazette office.   
Overseas: Effective 1 July 2004, subscription fees will include shipping and handling costs, as follows:  
Caribbean, US and Canada: Gazettes only - US$135.72; Supplements only – US$393.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements – US$ 477.52.  
European and other countries: Gazettes only, $161.72; Supplements only, US$445.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements, $592.52. 
Payment should be in the form of an international money order or bankers draft. 
Additional Copies of Supplements 
Additional copies of supplements may be obtained from the Cayman Islands Legislative Assembly (tel. 345-
949-4236; fax. 345-949-9514).  Requests should be directed to the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly, P.O. 
Box 890GT, Grand Cayman. 
Extraordinary Editions 
Extraordinary Editions are published in cases of special urgency, on payment of a fee of CI$150 per page, 
with a minimum fee of CI$600.  Fees for extraordinary issues in excess of four pages will be assessed in 
multiples of four. 
Advertising Rates 
Costs for insertions in the Gazette are assessed at the rate of 65 cents per word.  Payment must accompany 
submissions. The Gazette office recommends that text be submitted on floppy disc, accompanied by a printed 
hard copy.  Discs will be returned with receipt for payment.  Submissions may also be emailed to 
caymangazette@gov.ky, but these must be followed by hard copies of same. 
Templates 
Templates for certain notices are available from the Gazette office, email caymangazette@gov.ky 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky�
mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky�


 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

140 

2005 GAZETTE PUBLISHING DATES AND SUBMISSION DEADLINES  
 

Gazette Government  Private Sector Submission to  Publication Date 
No. Deadline 12:00pm Deadline 12:00pm Printer 12:00 pm (Printer's Delivery 

          or before Deadline 12:00 pm) 

4* Thurs 10-Feb-05 Fri 11-Feb-05 Tue 15-Feb-05 Mon 21-Feb-05 

5 Wed 23-Feb-05 Fri 25-Feb-05 Tue 1-Mar-05 Mon 7-Mar-05 

6 Wed 9-Mar-05 Fri 11-Mar-05 Tue 15-Mar-05 Mon 21-Mar-05 

7* Wed 23-Mar-05 Wed 23-Mar-05 Tue 29-Mar-05 Mon 4-Apr-05 
8 Wed 6-Apr-05 Fri 8-Apr-05 Tue 12-Apr-05 Mon 18-Apr-05 
9 Wed 20-Apr-05 Fri 22-Apr-05 Tue 26-Apr-05 Mon 2-May-05 

10* Wed 4-May-05 Fri 6-May-05 Tue 10-May-05 Tue 17-May-05 
11 Wed 18-May-05 Fri 20-May-05 Tue 24-May-05 Mon 30-May-05 

12* Wed 1-Jun-05 Fri 3-Jun-05 Tue 7-Jun-05 Tue 14-Jun-05 
13 Wed 15-Jun-05 Fri 17-Jun-05 Tue 21-Jun-05 Mon 27-Jun-05 
14 Wed 29-Jun-05 Fri 1-Jul-05 Tue 5-Jul-05 Mon 11-Jul-05 
15 Wed 13-Jul-05 Fri 15-Jul-05 Tue 19-Jul-05 Mon 25-Jul-05 
16 Wed 27-Jul-05 Fri 29-Jul-05 Tue 2-Aug-05 Mon 8-Aug-05 
17 Wed 10-Aug-05 Fri 12-Aug-05 Tue 16-Aug-05 Mon 22-Aug-05 
18 Wed 24-Aug-05 Fri 26-Aug-05 Tue 30-Aug-05 Mon 5-Sep-05 
19 Wed 7-Sep-05 Fri 9-Sep-05 Tue 13-Sep-05 Mon 19-Sep-05 
20 Wed 21-Sep-05 Fri 23-Sep-05 Tue 27-Sep-05 Mon 3-Oct-05 
21 Wed 5-Oct-05 Fri 7-Oct-05 Tue 11-Oct-05 Mon 17-Oct-05 
22 Wed 19-Oct-05 Fri 21-Oct-05 Tue 25-Oct-05 Mon 31-Oct-05 

23* Wed 2-Nov-05 Fri 4-Nov-05 Tue 8-Nov-05 Tue 15-Nov-05 
24 Wed 16-Nov-05 Fri 18-Nov-05 Tue 22-Nov-05 Mon 28-Nov-05 
25 Wed 30-Nov-05 Fri 2-Dec-05 Tue 6-Dec-05 Mon 12-Dec-05 

26* Wed 14-Dec-05 Fri 16-Dec-05 Tue 20-Dec-05 Wed 28-Dec-05 
01/2006* Wed 28-Dec-05 Wed 28-Dec-05 Tue 3-Jan-06 Mon 9-Jan-06 

* Submission deadlines / publication dates set to accommodate public holidays 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

141 

INDEX 
1 

1051579 .......................................................................................................................................................... 125 
1140676 .......................................................................................................................................................... 125 
1178977 .......................................................................................................................................................... 126 
1208244 .......................................................................................................................................................... 127 
1208245 .......................................................................................................................................................... 127 
1208246 .................................................................................................................................................. 125, 126 
1209696 .................................................................................................................................................. 130, 132 
1213254 .......................................................................................................................................................... 132 
1221801 .......................................................................................................................................................... 129 
1221809 .......................................................................................................................................................... 128 
1287747 .......................................................................................................................................................... 125 
1301218 .......................................................................................................................................................... 125 
1329181 .......................................................................................................................................................... 132 
1333373 .......................................................................................................................................................... 128 
1338221 .......................................................................................................................................................... 127 
1343394 .......................................................................................................................................................... 128 
1372467 .......................................................................................................................................................... 125 
1514547 .......................................................................................................................................................... 131 
1536947 .......................................................................................................................................................... 126 
1568645 .......................................................................................................................................................... 130 
1568646 .......................................................................................................................................................... 131 
1568649 .......................................................................................................................................................... 131 

2 

2012383A ........................................................................................................................................................ 128 
2114243 .......................................................................................................................................................... 125 
2166276 .......................................................................................................................................................... 125 
2215989 .......................................................................................................................................................... 125 
2221514 .......................................................................................................................................................... 124 
2341881 .......................................................................................................................................................... 130 
2341883 .......................................................................................................................................................... 130 
2351340 .......................................................................................................................................................... 124 
2362863 .......................................................................................................................................................... 124 
2367355 .......................................................................................................................................................... 131 

3 

3R EFFICIENT LIMITED .............................................................................................................................. 111 
3R LIMITED .................................................................................................................................................. 109 

6 

644427 ............................................................................................................................................................ 133 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

142 

7 

720556 ............................................................................................................................................................ 129 
747362 ............................................................................................................................................................ 126 

9 

929358 ............................................................................................................................................................ 127 

A 

A642791 .......................................................................................................................................................... 125 
AGRAMERICA OVERSEAS HOLDING LIMITED (COMPANY REGISTRATION NUMBER 23396) .. 118 
ALKEON MARKET NEUTRAL MASTER, LTD ................................................................................ 102, 112 
ALKEON MARKET NEUTRAL OFFSHORE, LTD ............................................................................ 102, 112 
AQ PROPERTY LTD. .................................................................................................................................... 106 

B 

BANC INTERNATIONAL OF ANDORRA (CAYMAN) LTD. ................................................................... 107 
BANCO FRANCES (CAYMAN) LIMITED ................................................................................................... 99 
BARBERA, ALISHA .............................................................................................................................. 101, 112 
BAYAN INVESTMENT HOLDING COMPANY ........................................................................................ 106 
BODDEN, AUDREY ..................................................................................................................................... 137 
BUNTON, CARRIE ................................................................................................................................ 105, 106 
BURNING RIVER FUND, LTD .................................................................................................................... 108 

C 

CARROLL, DANIEL A. ................................................................................................................................ 115 
CHAPARAL UNDERWRITER LTD. ............................................................................................................ 118 
CITCO TRUSTEES (CAYMAN) LIMITED.......................................................................................... 106, 117 
CLEGHORN, WT ................................................................................................................................... 109, 111 
COLO.COM EQUITY LIMITED ............................................................................................................. 98, 110 
COMPUTECH HOLDINGS LIMITED.......................................................................................................... 118 
CONLIN, JOHN ................................................................................................................................ 99, 100, 111 
CONSTITUTION YACHT CO. LTD. ............................................................................................................ 101 
CT120576 ............................................................................................................................................... 129, 130 
CT190439 ....................................................................................................................................................... 126 
CT1985522 ..................................................................................................................................................... 124 
CT220533 ....................................................................................................................................................... 124 
CT504258 ....................................................................................................................................................... 125 
CT504282 ....................................................................................................................................................... 125 
CT800391 ....................................................................................................................................................... 129 

D 

DOWNS, JULIA ............................................................................................................................................. 138 
DS ADMINISTRATION LIMITED ............................................................................................................... 113 
DS TRADING LIMITED ............................................................................................................................... 115 
D-STAR ADMINISTRATION LIMITED ...................................................................................................... 114 
D-STAR TRADING LIMITED ...................................................................................................................... 115 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

143 

E 

ELWIN LTD. ................................................................................................................................................... 102 
EP0958277 ...................................................................................................................................................... 125 

F 

FACTS INTERNATIONAL INC., ................................................................................................................. 138 
FLORHAM PARK HOLDINGS LIMITED ............................................................................................. 96, 108 
FLORHAM PARK INVESTMENTS LIMITED ...................................................................................... 96, 109 
FLORHAM PARK LIMITED .................................................................................................................. 97, 109 
FOGERTY, RICHARD E. L........................................................................................................................... 117 
FONTECINDAM BRAZIL FUND LIMITED ............................................................................................... 117 
FORBES, C. S. ................................................................................................................................................ 107 
FORSTER, R N ...................................................................................................................................... 110, 111 

G 

GALOIS .......................................................................................................................................................... 105 
GG SECURITIES HOLDINGS LIMITED ..................................................................................................... 110 
GG SECURITIES LIMITED .......................................................................................................................... 110 
GINSBERG, WINSTON ................................................................................................................................ 103 
GRYPHON HIDDEN VALUES III LIMITED............................................................................................. 97, 98 

H 

HANSIAN LIMITED ............................................................................................................................. 101, 112 
HARPER, DERRICK ............................................................................................................................. 101, 112 
HM3/BC GP LLC .................................................................................................................................... 100, 111 
HM3/BC LP LLC .................................................................................................................................... 100, 112 

I 

IG MARKETS (SOUTH ASIA) LIMITED .................................................................................................... 105 
INE BOSCAN INC. ........................................................................................................................................ 118 
INVESTAR CPU VENTURE CAPITAL FUND, INC. LDC ................................................................. 106, 117 

J 

J.P. (CAYMAN) LTD. ...................................................................................................................................... 95 
JOINT EXECUTIVE TRANSPORT, INC. .............................................................................................. 100, 112 
JUAN IGNACIO del POZO GONZÁLEZ ....................................................................................................... 99 
JVF INC. ................................................................................................................................................... 98, 110 

K 

KAMIKAWA, KEI-ICHI ............................................................................................................... 113, 114, 115 
KFB CAYMAN HOLDINGS COMPANY .................................................................................................... 115 
KFB CO-INVESTMENT II CORP. ................................................................................................................ 115 
KIKIVARAKIS, ANTHONY ..................................................................................................................... 95, 96 
KNICKEL, DAVID W. .................................................................................................................... 100, 111, 112 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

144 

L 

LB CAPITAL CORP V .......................................................................................................................... 103, 116 
LE ROUX, JOHANN ...................................................................................................................... 105, 106, 117 
LEAN, D. G. ................................................................................................................................................... 107 
LTSB MANAGEMENT (CAYMAN) LIMITED ............................................................................................. 95 
LTSB NOMINEES (CAYMAN) LIMITED ..................................................................................................... 96 

M 

M&C CORPORATE SERVICES LTD. ................................................................................................... 99, 100 
MAJOR, GUY ................................................................................................................................................. 106 
MAPLES AND CALDER ........................................................................................................................ 95, 102 
MARTIN, LINBURGH .................................................................................................................. 104, 116, 117 
MAYA (SECURITIES) LIMITED ................................................................................................................. 108 
MCFT 1 ADMINISTRATION LIMITED ...................................................................................................... 113 
MCFT 1 TRADING LIMITED ....................................................................................................................... 114 
MCFT 2 ADMINISTRATION LIMITED ...................................................................................................... 113 
MCFT 2 TRADING LIMITED ....................................................................................................................... 114 
MCFT 3 ADMINISTRATION LIMITED ...................................................................................................... 113 
MCFT 3 TRADING LIMITED ....................................................................................................................... 114 
MELLO CAPITAL LTD. ............................................................................................................................... 106 
MONCRIEF INTERNATIONAL ENERGY HOLDING COMPANY .......................................................... 118 
MORA, JORDI ARISTOT .............................................................................................................................. 107 
MP792530 ....................................................................................................................................................... 132 
MURAIDEKH, ELI ........................................................................................................................................ 103 

N 

NEWBRIDGE KFB PARTNERS CORP. ...................................................................................................... 115 

O 

OGIER & BOXALLS ..................................................................................................................... 102, 112, 113 

P 

PARADOX HOLDINGS LINTIED ............................................................................................................... 118 
PERENCO OIL AND GAS (OVERSEAS) LTD. ............................................................................. 99, 100, 111 
PHOENIX GLOBAL SOVEREIGN CBO LTD. ............................................................................................ 104 
PINKERTON AVIATION LIMITED ............................................................................................................ 103 
PITRUN, JOHN ................................................................................................................................................. 95 
PORTLET LIMITED ...................................................................................................................................... 103 
PROXIMITY INTERNATIONAL, LTD. ....................................................................................................... 101 
PUBLISHING AND ADVERTISING INFORMATION ............................................................................... 139 

Q 

QED FUND LIMITED ........................................................................................................................... 104, 116 
QUERA, JOAN ............................................................................................................................................... 107 



 

Monday, 7th February 2005                          Issue No. 03/2005 
 

145 

R 

REN YONGGANG, FRANK ........................................................................................................................... 97 
RICKETTS, CLAUDINE ............................................................................................................................... 122 
RICKETTS, MARVIN ................................................................................................................................... 122 
RONEY, JON .......................................................................................................................................... 105, 106 
ROTHSTEIN KASS & COMPANY (CAYMAN ........................................................................................... 102 

S 

SCM COMMUNICATION CBO I, LTD ....................................................................................................... 117 
SCOTT, OSWALD ......................................................................................................................................... 138 
SEABRIGHT CHINA ABSOLUTE RETURN MACRO FUND LIMITED .................................................... 97 
SHIBATA, YUJI ............................................................................................................................................. 108 
SIMON, MR. PHILIP B. ................................................................................................................................. 101 
SKILLING, JAMES ........................................................................................................................................ 122 
SMART FUNDING COMPANY ................................................................................................................... 117 
SMITH, RUSSELL ................................................................................................................................... 98, 110 
STRIDE, CD ........................................................................................................................................... 109, 111 
STUBBS, SCHELL ........................................................................................................................................... 98 
SYBERSMA, STUART .................................................................................................................................. 103 

T 

THE THAI DEVELOPMENT CAPITAL FUND LIMITED ......................................................................... 107 
TIBBETTS, ..................................................................................................................................................... 138 
TODA LTD. .................................................................................................................................................... 138 
TRENOUTH, GLEN ...................................................................................................................................... 108 

V 

VERUS INVESTMENT FUND LTD. .................................................................................................... 104, 116 

W 

WATLER, CARMENA .......................................................................................................... 134, 135, 136, 137 
WESTPORT SERVICES LTD ..................................................................................... 96, 97, 98, 108, 109, 110 
WHITELOCKE, V. DAPHENE ..................................................................................................................... 118 
WILLIAMS, IORWERTH .............................................................................................................................. 121 
 


	Information……………..….….……….Pg. 139
	Supplements
	COMMERCIAL
	Liquidator and Creditor Notices
	COLO.COM EQUITY LIMITED
	BANCO FRANCES (CAYMAN) LIMITED
	The address of the Liquidator is
	Dated 28th January 2005.

	QED FUND LIMITED
	IG MARKETS (SOUTH ASIA) LIMITED
	Section 135
	Notices of Final Meetings of Shareholders
	Contact for enquires
	Address for service
	Contact for enquiries:
	Address for service:


	The Companies Law
	Contact for enquiries:
	Address for service:
	Dated: 26th January 2005.
	The address of the Liquidator is

	Section 145
	Section 145
	Section 145
	Section 145
	QED FUND LIMITED
	Deregistration of Companies
	Grand Court Notices

	CAUSE NO. 437 OF 2004
	BETWEEN: CAYMAN NATIONAL BANK LIMITED CHARGEE
	REGISTRATION SECTION  BLOCK   PARCEL
	Attorneys-at-Law
	AND:  MARVIN RICKETTS AND
	REGISTRATION SECTION  BLOCK   PARCEL
	AND:  JAMES SKILLING   CHARGOR
	REGISTRATION SECTION  BLOCK   PARCEL

	Patent and Trademarks
	Word/Mark:   McDONALD'S
	Word/Mark:   VOLVO
	Word/Mark:   VOLVO
	Word/Mark:   ALUMALITE
	Word/Mark:   McBURGER

	GOVERNMENT NOTICES
	Boards and Committees


	Appointment of Chairman and Member of the National Drug Council
	APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER TO THE HEALTH INSURANCE COMMISSION
	Court Of Appeals Notices

	THE CAYMAN ISLANDS COURT OF APPEAL
	EASTER 2005 SESSION
	Probate and Administration
	Templates
	INDEX




	Name of
	Government 


